

SC 160/19 (506/19)
(ST-62-19)

Order No. 30
Dtd: 16.07.25

Sole accused Sukumar Das is present by filing hazira.

Ld PP in charge files hazira.

However, no witness is present.

From the case record, it is apparent that the case is pending since long and the witnesses failed to appear.

Therefore, the considering the observation of Hon'ble High Court in the case of **Chakina Khatun Vs State of West Bengal** report in **2022 SSC online Cal 3947**, as well as also keeping in mind the principle of law as incepted by the Hon'ble Apex Court in **Sailendra Kumar Vs State of Bihar** and considering the pendency of the case, let afresh summons be issued upon the witnesses.

Accordingly, I/C, Falakata P.S is directed to produce the witnesses on the date fixed in compliance to the order of Hon'ble High Court or deputed some other person from the PS for the production of the witnesses positively on the date fixed.

Let the concerned PS be informed.

Dealing Assistant is directed to **issue summons upon the witnesses.**

Fix 12.08.25 for evidence of **CSW 5 & CSW 6.**

accused as before.

Dic. & corr. by me ;

*Addl. District Judge
(F T C-II, Alipurduar*

*Addl. District Judge
(F T C-II), Alipurduar.
(WB01097)*